MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

41100

	P.S.C. Ky. No1
	Cancels P.S.C. Ky. No
	MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT
	MCRINNET WATER DISTRICT
	OF
	LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES
	Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
	WATER SERVICE
	AT
	LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES
<u>,</u>	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
	EFFECTIVE
	Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JOE 2 0 1993 KENTUCKY
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
	BY: <u>Hora Halle</u>
SSUED	JUNE 18 EFFECT PUBLIC SERVICE NONMISSION MANAGER, 19
	ISSUED BY MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT (Name of Utility)
	BY BY
	CHAIRMAN

•

~

P.S.C. Ky. Adoption Notice No. 9633

### ADOPTION NOTICE

The undersigned McKinney Water District
(Name of Utility)
ofhereby adopts, ratifies, and
makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally
filed and posted by it, all tariffs and supplements containing rates,
rules and regulations for furnishing <u>Water</u> (Nature of Service)
service at Lincoln County in the Commonwealth of Kentucky,
filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky by
McKinney Water Association of <u>McKinney, Kentucky</u> , (Name of Predecessor)
and in effect on the $22$ day of July , 19 $86$ ,
the date on which the public service business of the said
McKinney Water Association was taken over by it. (Name of Predecessor)

This notice is issued on the 01 day of September 19 87 , in conformity with 807 KAR 2:020, Section 9 of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs of Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky.

<u>Chairman</u> By <u>Clanison Reynalder</u>

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **OF KENTUCKY** EFFECTIVE

Authorized by K.P.S.C. Order No.

9633

SEP 1 87 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

# MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT PO BOX 7 MCKINNEY, KENTUCKY 40448

•

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

	Page	1	(1)	Scope
	Deres	2	(2)	Revisions
	Page	2	(3)	Conflict
	Deme	3	(4)	Application for Service Standard Service
	Page	3	(5)	Standard Service
			(6)	Non-Standard Service
	Domo	4	(7)	Point of Delivery
	Page	4	(8)	Customer's Service Lines
			(9)	Ownership of Mains, Services, and
	Dago	E	(10)	Appurtenances
	Page	5	(10)	Discontinuance of Service by
				District
	_			Billing
	Page	6	(12)	Discontinuance of Service by
$\frown$	<b>D</b>	7		Customer
	Page	1		Reconnection Fee
	<b>D</b> = = =	8		Deposit
	Page	8	(15)	Adjustment Relative to Erroneous
	Deme	0		Meter
	Page	9		Meters
	<b>D</b>	10 11	(17)	Failure of Water Meter
	Page	10 - 11	(18)	Right of Access
	Deme	10	(19)	Interruption of Service
	Page	12	(20)	Boilers and/or Pressure Vessels
			(21)	Backflow Preventors
			(22)	Cross-Connection
	Domo	10	(23)	Relocation of Water Facility
	Page	13	(24)	Damage to District's Water System
	Dage	1.4		Additional Load
	Page	14		Notice of Trouble
	Page	15		Water Main Extensions
		16 - 17	(20)	Flush Hydrants
	r uge	10 17	(29)	Complaints
			(30)	Sale of Water
	Page	18	(31)	Special Charges
	ruge	10	(32)	Special User Agreements for Non-
			(32)	Standard Service PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	Page	19 - 20	(33)	Miscellaneous OF KENTUCKY
	Page			Schedule of Rates and Chargeective
	Page			Monitoring of Customer Usage
	Page			Sample Customer Bill
_				Sample Customer ContractJUL 2 0 1993

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES
P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
Sheet No. 1
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
Sheet No

These Rules and Regulations govern the furnishing of water service by McKinney Water District and are in addition to the Rules of the Kentucky Service Commission as of July 1, 1993. These Rules and Regulations are to be in effect so long as they are not in conflict with the Kentucky Public Service Commission's Rules and Regulations.

1. <u>Scope</u>

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all contracts for receiving water service from the District, and applies to all service received from the District whether the service is based upon contract, agreement, signed application, or otherwise. A copy of this schedule, together with a copy of the District's Schedule of Rates and Charges shall be kept open to inspection at the office of the District. The rules are promulgated under direction and authority granted pursuant to Chapter 5 of Kentucky Administrative Regulations (807 KAR 5). The aforesaid rules and regulations are hereby adopted and included the same as if herein written.

2. <u>Revisions</u>

These Rules and Regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented, or otherwise changed from time to time by either of the two (2) following PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION methods: EFFECTIVE

JUL 2 0 1993

DATE OF ISSUE_	06 18	1993	DATE EFFECTIVE	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 07 SECTION 9 (1) 1993 Month Year
	Month Day	Year		BY: <u>Revea Halle</u>
ISSUED BY	of Man			PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
Na	me of Officer	Julie	Title	Address

#### FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES

**P.S.C. Ky. No.** 1

Sheet No. 2

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_Sheet No.\_\_\_\_

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

- A. By order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission upon formal application by the District, and after hearing as provided by Commission Regulation set forth in 807 KAR 5:011.
- B. By issuing and filing on at least thirty (30) days notice to the Kentucky Public Service Commission and the public all proposed changes in the Rules and Regulations, as provided by Commission Regulations set forth in KAR 5:011.
- ~ 3. Conflict

In case of conflict between any provisions of any rate schedule and the schedule of rules and regulations, the rate schedule shall apply. Also, should the rules contained herein conflict with rules in effect under 807 KAR 5, the provisions of 807 KAR 5 shall take precedence over those contained herein.

4. Application for Service

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

Each prospective customer desiring water service is required to sign the District's Standard Water Service Contract before service is supplied by the District. No service will be installed unless there is a main distribution line existing along the road from which service is requested. If service is desired on the same side of the road as the main, the meter shall be installed within five fearboard Gommession OF KENTUCKY main. If service is desired on the opposite side of the road the service of the service of

DATE OF ISSUE	06	18	1993	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>MONTH</u> SECTION 9 (1)	R 5:01 3
	Month	Day	Year	Month SECTION 9 (1) BY:	
ISSUED BY	ame of Off	icer	10	Title PUBLIC SERVICE GOMMISSION	MANAGER

FOR LINC	OLN AND	CASEY	COUNTIES
----------	---------	-------	----------

**P.S.C. Ky. No.** 1

Sheet No. 3

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_Sheet No.\_\_\_\_\_

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

water main, the service line will be run under the road and the meter installed on private property adjacent to the highway right of way. If the distance from the main to either side of the road is greater than 50 feet, the customer will be required to pay the cost of installing the pipe for the additional footage. A contribution in aid of construction as provided by the Schedules of Rate's and Charges must be paid on all new connections to the existing water lines. Applications for service connection installation will not be processed if the applicant is indebted to the District on a past due account, bad debt, or in any other fashion whatsoever. Extensions to the utility's main shall be in accordance with 807 KAR 5:066, Section 11.

5. <u>Standard Service</u>

Each applicant for service shall receive a 5/8" x 3/4" meter.

6. Non-Standard Service

Each prospective customer requiring a non-standard service (i.e., other than a 5/8" x 3/4" meter) shall present to the District sufficient justification for same. All cost above standard will be the responsibility of the customer.

7. Point of Delivery

The Point of delivery is the point where the meter or Vaul OF KENICE COMMISSION on the customer's premises. All water lines, plumbing, and EFEEGIVEment

<u>-JUL 201993</u>----

DATE OF ISSUE	06 18	1993	DATE	EFFECTIVE	OPURSU	JANT TO BOT KAR 5:093
	Month Day	Year		-	Month	SECTION 9 (1) Year
					BY:	George faller
ISSUED BY	JOG XIIn	HB			PURLIC	Address
N	ame of Officer		Tit	tle		Address

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

FOR	LINCOLN	AND	CASEY	COUNT	IES
]	P.S.C.	Ky.	No.	1	

LINCOLNE AND CARENA COUNT

Sheet No. 4

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_Sheet No.\_\_\_\_\_

RULES AND REGULATIONS

beyond the meter shall be installed and maintained by the customer.

8. Customer's Service Line

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

All service lines beyond the metering point should be installed of material consisting of copper, galvanized, PVC or PE pipe with a rating not less than 180 psi. The size of service line beyond the point of delivery should not be less than 3/4". Should an applicant for service desire a higher pressure due to his location or need, he may make provision for an individual pressure booster system. The manner of connection, location cross-connection protection and type is subject to approval by the District. The District reserves the right to require discontinuance and disconnection should the private booster system have a detrimental effect on District's system.

9. Ownership of Mains, Services & Appurtenances.

All mains, flush hydrants, valves, crossings, tanks, pumps, and other appurtenances are and shall remain the property of the District, whether installed by the District or the customer. All service lines from main to meter with appurtenances shall be and remain the property of the District, whether installed by the District or the customer.

The customer shall install, own and maintain his service 11 OF KENTUCKY meter and/or point of delivery as defined herein. EFFECTIVE

						. –	
DATE OF	ISSUE	06	18	1993	DATE EFFECTIVE	07 PURSL	IANT 10 807 KAR 1993 . SEORON 9 (1) Year
		Month	Day	Year		Month	
		0	1 M			BY:	Mina talle
ISSUED E	Y _	Kolo	XII	NB		PUBLK	Address
	N	ame of	Officer	-	Title		Address

FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES
P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
Sheet No5
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
Sheet No

#### 10. Discontinuance of Service by District

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

Water service may be discontinued by the District as set out in 807 KAR 5:006, Section 14.

11. Billing

Bills and notices relating to the conduct of the business of the District will be mailed to the customer at the address listed on the "User's Agreement" unless a change of address had been filed in writing with the District. The District shall not otherwise be responsible for delivery of any bill or notice nor will the customer be excused from payment of any bill or any performance required in said notice.

Bills for water service are due and payable at the office of the District, or may be mailed to the address of the District. Bills will be rendered monthly and shall be paid within fifteen (15) days from date of bill. Bills will be dated and mailed on or about day thirty (30) of each month.

A bill not paid on or before the fifteen (15) of the month shall be deemed delinquent. A ten (10) % late payment penalty charge will be applicable after the due date of any account. Should bills not be PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION paid as above, the District may discontinue service after KENNICKY ten notice of intent to do so with the customer's turn off date being not

	11	 2	Ω	_1	10	0	13	

DATE OF ISSUE 06	18 1993	DATE EFFECTIVE PURS	SUANT TO 8071 KAR 5:011993
Month	Day Year	Mor	thSECTIONDa(1) Year
21	an Ily I	BY:	Guna falle
ISSUED BY	SIMA		IC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
Name of Of	ficer//	Title	Address

#### FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES

**P.S.C.** Ky. No. 1

Sheet No. 6

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_Sheet No.\_\_\_\_\_

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

(20) days after the mailing date of the original before twenty-However, if, prior to discontinuance of service, there is bill. delivered to the District's office, a written certificate signed by a physician, a registered nurse, or a public health officer that, in the opinion of the certifier, discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity of the affected customer, service. shall not be discontinued until the affected resident can make other living arrangements or until thirty (30) days elapse from the time of the District receipt of said certification, whichever occurs first. Bills paid on or before the final date shall be payable at the net rates, but thereafter the gross rates shall apply as provided in the Schedule of Rates and Charges. Should the final date for payment of the bill at the net rates fall on a Sunday or holiday, the business day following the final date will be held as a day of grace for delivery of payment.

12. Discontinuance of Service by Customer

18

Dav

Month

1993

ear

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

Any customer having fulfilled their contract terms and desiring to discontinue the water service to his premises for any reason must give notice of discontinuance in writing, telephone, or in person at the business office of the District at least three (3) days por KENIUCKY date on which the customer desires to discontinue service. EFFEGTIVEnch

DATE	EFFECTIVE	PURSUANT TOGOT KAR 5:01993	
	-	Month cronilaw in Year	

BY

2 0 1993

SOUED B

DATE OF ISSUE 06

Title

	AREA Lincoln & Casey Counties	
	PSC KY NO1	
	3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised SHEET NO. 7	
McKinney Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO1	
(NAME OF UTILITY)	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised SHEET NO. 7	

## RATES

notice: is not given, a customer shall remain liable for all water used and service rendered to his premises by the District until said notice is received by the District.

#### 13. Reconnection Fee

When the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for nonpayment of delinquent bills, a charge of \$34.50 will be made for reconnection of water services, but the reconnection will not be made until all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the District have been paid.

#### 14. Deposit

MWD reserves the right to require that a nominal amount be placed on deposit with MWD for the purpose of establishing or maintaining all customers' credit. This deposit has been established at Eighty Dollars (\$80.00) for all 5/8 x3/4 inch class meters. Deposits for all other meter classes shall be calculated at 2/12 the average annual bill. Upon payment of the deposit, the District shall issue to the customer a certificate of deposit, showing the name of the customer, the location of the initial premises occupied by the customer, and the date and the amount of the deposit. Interest will be paid on all sums held on deposit according to law. Interest on deposits will be refunded annually as set out in 807 KAR 5:006, \$8.

DATE OF ISSUE	September 1, 2023	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	MONTH / DATE / YEAR September 15, 2023	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY MAN	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Thide G. Andwell
TITLE	Chairman	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDI IN CASE NO. <u>2022-00400</u>	ER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONDATED_September 1, 2023	<b>9/15/2023</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(R)

FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTLES
P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
Sheet No. 8
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
Sheet No

15. Adjustment Relative to Erroneous Meter

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

If a meter is inaccurate in excess of 2% where annual testing or upon requested testing, the average error of the meter and the adjustments shall be made in the customer's water bills as follows: If test results on a customer's meter show an average error greater that two (2) percent fast or slow, or if a customer has been incorrectly billed for any other reason, except in an instance where a utility has filed a verified complaint with the appropriate law enforcement agency alleging fraud or theft by a customer, the utility shall immediately determine the period during which the error has existed, and shall recompute and adjust the customer's bill to either provide a refund to the customer or collect an additional amount of revenue from the underbilled customer. The utility shall readjust the account based upon the period during which the error is known to have If the period during which the error existed cannot be existed. determined with reasonable precision, the time period shall be estimated using such data as elapsed time since the last meter test, If that if applicable, and historical usage data for the customer. data is not available, the average usage of similar customer loads PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION shall be used for comparison purposes in calculating thor there are a service of the If the customer and the utility are unable to agree on an estimate of

JUL 2 0 1993

DATE OF ISSUE 06 18 1993	DATE EFFECTIVE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011993
Month Day Year	Month Day Year BY:
ISSUED BY	Title Address

FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES			
P.S.C. Ky. No. 1			
Sheet No. 9			
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No			
Sheet No			

the time period during which the error existed, the commission shall determine the issue. In all instances of customer overbilling, the customer's account shall be credited or the overbilled amount refunded at the discretion of the customer within thirty (30) days after final meter test results. A utility shall not require customer repayment of any underbilling to be made over a period shorter than a period coextensive with the underbilling.

#### ─16. <u>Meters</u>

All meters shall be installed, renewed, and maintained at the expense of the District, and the District reserves the right to approve the size and type of meter used. It shall be the policy of the District to test each water meter pursuant to Public Service Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 16. In addition, upon written request of any customer, the meter servicing such customer shall be tested by the District, pursuant to Public Service Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006, Section 20.

17. Failure of Water Meter

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

Where a meter is found to be in error, the customer's bill will be adjusted in accordance with Section 10 herein per Kentucky Public Service Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:006. Where BUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY to register, the District will estimate the monthly bill OFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE	06 18	1993	DATE EFFECTIVE_	PURSUANT TO(807 KAR 5:01993_
	Month Day	Year	_	Month SECTION 9 (1) Year
				BY: <u>Close falle</u>
ISSUED BY	God XIIma	18		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER Address
Na	me of Officer		Title	AUGI 622

FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES			
P.S.C. Ky. No. 1			
Sheet No. 10			
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No			
Sheet No			

customer for the month that the meter is replaced. The estimated bill will be based upon the previous six month's usage.

18. Right of Access

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

The customer must agree to permit the District to lay, maintain, repair, or remove its water lines that are located on the customer's property with the right of ingress-and-egress over customer's property. The District's duly authorized representative and/or other duly authorized employee of the State Health Department bearing proper credentials and identification shall be permitted to enter upon all properties for the purpose of inspection, observation, measurement, sampling and testing, in accordance with the provisions of these Rules and Regulations.

19. Interruption of Service

The District will use reasonable diligence in supplying water service, but shall not be liable for loss, injury, or damage to persons or property, resulting from interruptions in service, excessive or inadequate water pressure. The District does hereby explicitly state that its system is one for rural domestic consumption and that its allowance of connections to its system for fire prot**PUELICSERWIPECTUMESSION** design or implication is only for such benefit as a customeric be able to derive from such connection.

JUL 2 0 1993

					PL	IRSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011,
DATE OF ISSUE	06	18	1993	DATE E	FFECTIVE 07	SECTION 9 (1) 1993
	Month	Day	Year		4 مىرە	UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
ISSUED BY	Rob	Ticer	y des	Titl	e	Address

FOR	LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES		
P.S.C. Ky. No. 1			
Sheet No. 11			
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No			
	Sheet No		

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

The District's system <u>is not</u> designed nor intended for use for fire protection in any manner whatsoever. Any customer using same for fire protection does so at their own full and sole responsibility. The District will install new hydrants only if a professional engineer with a Kentucky registration has certified that the system can provide a minimum fire flow of 250 gpm and the system has the capability of providing this flow for a period of not less than two (2) hours, plus consumption at the maximum daily rate.

The District shall in no event be held responsible for any claim made against it by reason of breaking of any mains or service pipes or by reason of any other interruption of the supply of water caused by the failure of machinery or stoppage for necessary repairs. No person shall be entitled to damages nor for any portion of a payment refunded for any interruption of service which in the opinion of the District may be deemed necessary.

The District shall make all reasonable efforts to eliminate interruption of service and when such interruption occur will endeavor to restore service with the shortest possible delay. When the service is interrupted all customers affected by such interruption will be PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION notified in advance whenever it is possible to do so. OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

JUL 201993

DATE OF ISSUE 06 18 1993 Month Day Year DATE EFFECTIVE 07 SECTION 9 (1) Year Month Day Year DATE EFFECTIVE 07 SECTION 9 (1) Year BY:		
DATE OF ISSUE 06 18 1993 DATE EITECTION Month Day Year		PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
Month Day Year BY: Monthelle		UALL LILLOI THE WAR AND THE WAR
		Month / Day rear
	Month Day Iear	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
		TUDLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
ISSUED BY Kare of Officer Title Address		Title Address

FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES
P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
Sheet No. 12
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
Sheet No

#### 20. Boilers and/or Pressure Vessels

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

Customers having boilers and/or pressure vessels receiving a supply of water from the District must have a check valve on the water supply line and a vacuum valve on the stream line to prevent collapse in case the water supply from the District is discontinued or interrupted for any reason, with or without notice. It is the responsibility of the customer to make provisions for protection of his equipment in case of interrupted or intermittent service.

#### 21. Backflow Preventors

Special services and fire connections shall have backflow preventors of a type approved by the District, installed at the cost of the customer or applicant for service.

# 22. Cross-Connection

Kentucky Department of Health, Kentucky Public Commission and these Rules and Regulations do hereby explicitly state that cross-connection of the District's system with any other source is hereby prohibited.

23. Relocation of Water Facility

The District may, at the request of the customer, relocate or change existing District - owned equipment. Customer will reimburse the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION District for such changes at actual cost including appropriseNVEX overhead such as legal, administrative, and engineering.

JUL 2 0 1993

	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
DATE OF ISSUE 06 18 1993	DATE EFFECTIVE 07 SECTION 0 (1) 1993
Month Day Year	BY:
ISSUED BY	Title Address

FOR LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES
P.S.C. Ky. No. <u>1</u>
Sheet No. 13
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
Sheet No

24. Damage to District's Water System

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

No person shall maliciously, willfully, or negligently break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or tamper with any structure appurtenance, or equipment which is a part of the District's water works. Any person violating this provision shall be subject to immediate arrest and/or discontinuance of water service and shall pay the cost of repairing or replacing the pipe or appurtenance. Any person, firm or organization involved in work around or near the District's distribution mains or appurtenances may request the District to indicate location of same. However, indication by the

District of same does not relieve such person of complete responsibility and liability for any and all damages, liability and loss resulting from any act of such person or his assigns and/or agent.

#### 25. Additional Load

The service connection supplied by the District for each customer has a definite capacity, and no addition to the equipment or load connected thereto will be allowed except by consent of the District. Failure to give notice of additions or changes in load, and to obtain the District's consent for same, shall render the customer SERVOFICOMMISSION OF KENTUCKY any damage to any of the District's lines or equipment causeffed prove the additional or changed installation.

<u>\_JUL 2 0 1993 — —</u>

DATE OF ISSUE	06 18	1993	DATE EFFECTIVE	<u>07</u> PURS	UANT TO 807 KAR 5:093
	Month Day	Year		Month	SECULON 9 (1) Year
	$\beta$	1.		BY:	Menn faller
ISSUED BY	150 . 81/-34	MA		PUBLK	Address
N	ame of Officer		Title		Address

FOR_	LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES
P	.S.C. Ky. No. 1
	Sheet No. 14
Canco	elling P.S.C. Ky. No
	Sheet No

#### 26. Notice of Trouble

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

The customer shall notify the District immediately should the service be unsatisfactory for any reason, or should there be any defects, trouble or accidents affecting the supply of water.

#### 27. Water Main Extensions

Any person desiring an extension to the District system shall make a request in writing, in a form approved by the District, for such extension. Any requested extensions may be provided, under one of the following options:

Option I - District shall construct water main extensions under the authority and the procedure stipulated in Public Service Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 11. Any extension made under this option shall be subject to refund as outlined in said regulation. Option II - Applicant may construct and donate to the District, the extension as a contribution in aid of construction, meeting all the District's specifications and approval. The District reserves right to stipulate applicable engineering, legal and administrative factors. Applicant shall pay all cost incurred by the District as a contribution in aid of construction. Any extension made under this option shall not be eligible for refund. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY The applicant or group of applicants shall have the right to EDESTIVE the

JUL 2 0 1993

DATE OF IS	SUE 06	18	1993	DATE EFFECTIVE 07 PURSUANJ 10 807 KAR 5011 Month Stylion 9 (1) Year
	Month	Day	Year	BY: <u>Growtalle</u>
ISSUED BY_	Name of C	fficer /	phy	Title Address

FOR	LINCOLN	AND	CASEY	COUNTIES
-----	---------	-----	-------	----------

P.S.C. Ky. No. 1

Sheet No. 15

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.\_\_\_\_\_

Sheet No.

# RULES AND REGULATIONS

option by which said extensions shall be made. In either case applicant must execute a contract and agreement for line extension on a form approved by the District.

Extendor applicant is hereby notified that regardless of option selected all other rules, rates and charges of fees applicable to size and type of service requested shall be paid in addition to cost of extension.

The above mentioned means of acquiring service shall be executed as long as allotted amount of water from supplier is within the supplier's and the District's contract. If water usage is more than the contract states, then supplier shall have the authority to curtail the amount the District receives.

## 28. Flush Hydrants

McKinney Water District is not classified under fire control. The purpose of any hydrant within the system is for flushing lines. The District will continue to furnish water for fire protection to all fire departments in it's area of distribution. The District will not be responsible for any given pounds of pressure at the hydrants in it's system at any given time. The use of hydrants will be strictly PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION limited to authorized periodic drill purposes and emergency KENNCRY, fire fighting) use only. The fire protection district, or any

JUL 2 0 1993

DATE OF ISSUE	06 18	<u> </u>		
	Month Day	Year		Month Dayy Year BY:
ISSUED BYN	ame of Officer	mas -	Title	Address

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

	FOR <u>Lincoln &amp; Casey Counties</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	2nd Revised SHEET NO 16
McKinney Water District . (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
	Revised SHEET NO. 16
	RATES

volunteer fire department will be responsible for the upkeep of hydrants in their area. Also, they are responsible for the replacement of hydrants in the District if any are tom out or damaged in any way.

New hydrants will be installed in accordance with 807 KAR 5:066, Section 10 (b).

## 29. Complaints

Complaints may be made by a customer in writing, by telephone, or at the office during business hours. Decisions made concerning such complaints will only be made by the Board of Commissioners.

Decisions of the District's Commissioners may be brought before the Public Service Commission in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 9.

#### 30. Sale of Water

Water furnished by the District may be used for domestic consumption by the customer's household or business, subject to special service agreements. The customer shall not sell, donate, give or allow use of such water to any authorized or unauthorized party.

#### 31. Special Charges

Special charges may be assessed to the customer at amounts outlined below:

DATE OF ISSUE	June 16, 2016	
DATE EFFECTIVE	Month / Date / Year November 30, 2016	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year (Signature of Stillion)	<b>Talina R. Mathews</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Jalina R. Mathews
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF TH	HE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	EFFECTIVE <b>11/30/2016</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	AREA Lincoln & Casey Counties		
	PSC KY NO1		
	2 <sup>nd</sup> RevisedSHEET NO17		
McKinney Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 1	_	
(NAME OF UTILITY)	1 <sup>st</sup> RevisedSHEET NO7		

## RATES

A. <u>Returned Check Charge</u> - A charge of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) will be assessed to any customer whose personal check, ACH Bank Draft or any other form of payment is returned due to insufficient funds or other reason for which the customer is responsible. Any customer who presents during any 12-month period two personal checks or ACH (Automatic Clearing House) Bank Draft or any other form of payment that are subsequently returned for insufficient funds or other reason for which the customer is responsible must make payment in the form of cash, money order or cashier's check following the presentment of the second returned check, ACH Bank Draft, or any form of payment. In the event that a Customer's payment is refused for the reasons stated above, the utility will consider the bill as unpaid and will exercise its right to disconnect service for nonpayment of bills, per procedures set forth in the Termination of Service policy of this tariff and in accordance with Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5;006, Section 15.

B. <u>Meter Re-read Charge</u> -A charge of Twenty-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$22.50) will be assessed (R) at the customer's request, unless such re-read reveals that the initial reading was erroneous. No charge will be assessed if the initial meter reading was erroneous.

C. <u>Service Reconnection Charge</u> - A charge of Thirty-Four Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$34.50) shall be (R) assessed for all service reconnections made, except that there shall be no connection charges assessed for service on the original installation of facilities.

D. <u>PSC Meter Test Complaint</u> - Any customer of MWD may request a meter test by written application to the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

E. <u>Contribution in Aid of Construction</u>. The established contribution fee is based on the size of the installed metering equipment as noted below. Should the District encounter rock during installation of service the customer shall be charged the actual cost of the road bore.

5/8" x 3/4" Meter\$1,421.33	(I)
1" Meter\$ 1,960.85	(N)
Larger metersActual Installation Cost	

DATE OF ISSUE September 1, 2.023	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
MONTH / DATE / YEAR DATE EFFECTIVE September 15, 2023	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY MONTAL DATE / YEAR SIGNATURE OF OFFICER TITLE Chairman	- Ande C. Andwell
	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE	E COMMISSION 9/15/2023
IN CASE NO. 2022-00400 DATED Septembe	r 1, 2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	AREA Lincoln & Casey Counti	es
	PSC KY NO	1
	4 <sup>th</sup> RevisedSHEET NO	18
McKinney Water District	CANCELLING PSC KY NO	1
(NAME OF UTILITY)	3 <sup>rd</sup> Revi_sed SHEET NO	18
se and a second of the second s		entra 1207. Paka
	RATES	

F. <u>Delinquent Service Charge</u> - A charge of Twenty-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$22.50) shall be (I) assessed for a trip to disconnect a delinquent meter.

(I)

G. <u>Service Investigation Charge</u> - A charge of Twenty-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$22.50) per trip shall be assessed for service investigations if interruption of service is not caused by failure of MWD's facilities. Any maintenance and repair of facilities beyond MWD's delivery point is the responsibility of the customer. No bill shall be adjusted as a result of water loss which occurs beyond MWD's delivery point.

H. <u>Meter Service Damage Charge</u> - Actual Cost shall be charged to a customer who damages any component of the meter service from the water main to the customer connection side of the meter. This includes, but is not limited to the saddle, corporation stop, curb stop, service line, yoke, setter, meter, box, lid and lock, etc.

I. <u>Meter Test</u> - Actual Cost shall be charged to a customer requesting a meter test, provided that such requests are limited to one (I) per twelve (12) month period. If such test shows the meter to be more than two percent (2%) fast, a refund of the meter test charge shall be made, and the bill adjusted accordingly. Meter test shall be performed by a PSC certified independent testing facility.

J. <u>Pay Call</u> - A charge of Twenty-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$22.50) shall be assessed for a (N) trip to disconnect a delinquent meter, but meter is not disconnected based upon commitment by customer to pay promptly.

32. <u>Special User Agreements for Non-Standard Service</u>. Each applicant for non-standard service shall execute to the District an agreement for special service.

33. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The customer agrees to have one unit only connected to one meter. The District will not permit more than one house, mobile home, business office, etc. connected to one meter. If connection is for an apartment, duplex, etc., the Customer will have a separate meter for each unit. If the District becomes aware of more than one unit hooked to one meter, the service will be disconnected from the main meter without notification to the customer.

DATE OF ISSUE September 1, 2023	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE September 15, 2023	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	Lide C. Andwell
TITLE Chairman	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO2022-00400DATED_September 1, 2023 and October 1, 2023 and October 2, 202	9/15/2023 er 16, 2029SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR Lincoln & Casey C Community, Town	
	P.S.C. KY. NO 10th Revised SHEET NO.	<u> </u>
McKinney Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
(Name of Utility)	9thh Revised SHEET NO	19

# SECTION I. RATES AND CHARGES:

# **MONTHLY RATES**

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Meter First_1,000 Gallons Next 2,000 Gallons Next 7,000 Gallons Over 10,000 Gallons	\$ 15.98 Minimum Bill 0.01013 Per Gallon 0.00864 Per Gallon 0.00792 Per Gallon	(1)
<u>1-Inch Meter</u> First 5,000 Gallons Next 5,000 Gallons Over 10,000 Gallons	\$ 53.51 Minimum Bill 0.00864 Per Gallon 0.00792 Per Gallon	
<u>2-Inch Meter</u> First 20,000 Gallons Over 20,000 Gallons	\$ 169.11Minimum Bill 0.00792 Per Gallon	
<u>Water Loss Surcharge</u> To be collected for 48 months or until a total amount of \$362,362 is collected for water loss reduction	\$ 4.05 Per Meter	

DATE OF ISSUE	November 30, 2023 Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE	November 13, 2023 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY	/s/Matt Rankin (Signature of Officer)	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
TITLE	Chairperson	Ande G. Andwell
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER O	F THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	Mar C. Mar
IN CASE NO. 2023-00344	DATE November 30, 2023	EFFECTIVE
		<b>11/13/2023</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR Lincoln & Casey Co	ounties
	Community, Town	or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
	10th Revised SHEET NO.	20
McKinney Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
(Name of Utility)	9th Revised SHEET NO.	20

Reserved for Future Use

DATE OF ISSUE	March 16, 2022 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	March 2, 2022	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year /s/Matt Rankin (Signature of Officer)	Tride 6. Andwell
TITLE	Chairperson	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDE IN CASE NO. 2022-00048	R OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE March 16, 2022	<b>3/2/2022</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

FOR		
Community, Town or City		
P.S.C. KY. NO		
SHEET NO		
SHEET NO		
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO		
SHEET NO		

MCKiwNey Wher District (Name of Utility)

## RULES & REGULATIONS

#### FIRE DEPARTMENTS:

Any city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire protection district, or volunteer fire protection district ("User") may withdraw water from the utility's water distribution system for the purpose of fighting fires or training firefighters at no charge on the condition that it maintains estimates of the amount of water used for fire protection and training during the calendar month and reports the amount of this water usage to the utility no later than the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the following calendar month.

Any city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire protection district, or volunteer fire protection district that withdraws water from the utility's water distribution system for fire protection or training purposes and fails to submit the required report on water usage in a timely manner shall be assessed the cost of this water.

A non-reporting user's usage shall be presumed to 0.3 percent of the utility's total water sales for the calendar month. A non-reporting user may present evidence of its actual usage to rebut the presumed usage. The utility shall consider this evidence and may adjust the presumed usage amount accordingly.

The non-reporting user shall be billed for this usage at the lowest usage block rate regardless of customer classification that the utility charges.

A non-reporting user shall also be assessed a penalty of \$\_<u>25,00</u> for each failure to submit a report in a timely manner.

DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE Month / Date / Year	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ISSUED BY(Signature of Officer)	TARIFF BRANCH Bunt Kinkley
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	EFFECTIVE <b>4/18/2010</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

FOR Lincoln County
P.S.C. Ky. No. <u>8974</u>
Sheet No21
Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No 7689
Sheet No

#### APPPENDIX I

Rules and Regulations of the

McKinney Water District

#### CHAPTER 5

807 KAR 5:066. Water

Section 12. Extension of Service.

(1) Normal extension:

An extension of fifty(50) feet or less shall be made by a utility to its existing distribution main without charge for a prospective customer who shall apply for and contract to use service for one (1) year or more and provides a gurantee for such service.

(2) Other extensions:

(a) When an extension of the utility's main to serve an applicant or group pf applicants amounts to more than fifty (50) feet per applicant, the utility may if not inconsistent with its filed tariff require the total cost of the excessive footage over fifty (50) feet per customer to be depoisted with the utility by the applicant or the applicants, based on the average estimated

DATE EFFECTIVE OPUBLIC SERVIC DE Month OF KEDay DATE OF ISSUE 07 22 1986 Day Year Month Conto Colos Chaiman Ti ISSUED BY /c 2400 Name of Officer PURSUANT TO SE

McKinney Water District

	FOR Lincoln County
	P.S.C. Ky. No8974
	Sheet No2
Mckinney Water District	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 7689
	Sheet No
	RULES AND REGULATIONS

cost per foot of the total extension.

(b) Each customer receiving service under such extension will be reimbursed under the following plan: Each tear for a period of not less than 10 (10) years, which for the purpose of this rule shall be the refund period, the utility shall refund to the customer or customers who paid for the excessive footage the cost of fifty(50) feet of the extension in place for each additional customer connected during the year whose service line is directly connected to the extension installed and not to extensions or laterals therefrom, but in no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid utility. After the end of the refund period, no refund will be required to be made.

(3) An applicant desiring an extension to a proposed real estate subdivision may be required to pay the entire cost of the extension. Each year for a period of not less than ten (10) tears the utility shall refund to the applicant who paid for the extension a sum equal to the cost of fifty (50) feet of the extension installed for each additional customer connected during the year but in no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid to the utility. After the end of the refund period from the completion of the extension, no refund will be required to be made.

(4) Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit the utility from making extensions under different arrangements provided such arrangements have been approved by the Commission.

DATE OF ISSUE <u>07</u> <u>22</u> <u>1986</u> <u>Month</u> <u>Day</u> <u>Year</u> <u>ISSUED BY Manisan Required also Name of Officer</u> <u>Name of Officer</u> <u>DATE EFFECTIVE OPUBLIC SERVICE COMMUSSION</u> <u>Month OF KENTSKY</u> <u>Chairman, Route # 1, Stafford, Viry. 40484</u> <u>SEP 1 87</u> <u>PURSUANT TO SERVICE COMMUSSION</u> <u>SEP 1 87</u> <u>PURSUANT TO SERVICE COMMUSSION</u> <u>SECTION 10</u> <u>By Elicon</u>

	FOR Lincoln County				
		P.S.C. Ky. No. 8974			
		Sheet No23			
McKinney Water District	Са	ncelling P.S.C. Ky. No. <u>7689</u>			
		Sheet No			
	RULES AND REGULATI	ONS			

(5) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to prohibit a utility from making at its expense greater extensions than herein prescribed, should its judgment so dictate, provided like free extensions are made to other customers under similar conditions.

(6) Upon complaint to and investigations by the the commission a utility may be required to construct extensions greater than fifty (50) feet upon a finding by the commission, and where an extension is reasonable.

	DATE	OF	ISSUE	07	22	2	1986	DATE	EFF	FECTIVE	<b>PU</b> BI 09	OF KENT	01	1987
				Month	Da	a y	Year				Mo	nth EFFFCT	ay	Year
<u>`</u>	ISSUE	ED 2	BY Ha	ini	ion to	ein	alalo	Chairma	n,	Route		Stanford	Ky.	40484
	•		N	ame of	Office	er J		Tit	l'e			Addr	ess	
											Pl	URSUANT TO SOL	$\langle \langle \gamma \rangle \rightarrow 0$	1
			•									/ SECTION		
											BY	Georg		
											- PU	BLIC SERVICE COMMIS	St. 1	• •

	RULES AND REGULATIONS
	Sheet No
McKinney Water District	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 7689
	Sheet No24
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 8974
	FOR Lincoln County

APPENDIX II Rules and Regulations of the McKinney Water District

#### CHAPTER 5

807 KAR 5: 067.

Ł

······

## PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

Tabulation Form to be used for purchased water adjustments in accordance with 807 KAR 5: 067. Purchased Water Adjustment Clause, as adopted by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky.

Volume of water purchased for 12- month period ending \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ ( which is within 3 months of effective date of supplier's rate change)1/ M Gal.

Cost at new rates Cost at Base Rates

\$	
\$_	

DATE OF ISSUE 07 22 1986	DATE EFFECTIVEPHBLIC SERVICETCOMMISSIONP87
Month Day Year	MontOFKENTUREY Year
ISSUED BY Harrison Reynolds	Chairman, Route # 1, Stanford, Ky. 40484
Name of Officer	Title SEP 1 87
	PURSUANT TO STATES

		FOR_Lincoln County
		P.S.C. Ky. No. 8974
		Sheet No25
cKinney W	later District	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 7689
		Sheet No
	RULES AND REGU	LATIONS
	Total change in cost (Item 2 minus	
	Item 3 )	\$
	Volume sold for same period as in Item 1	M Gal.
,	PWA per M gallons sold ( Item 4 divided by Item 5)	¢
Note 1:	Item 1 cannot, for this computation ta divided by 85.	ble, exceed Item 5
	•• .	

·· .

ł

DATE OF ISSUE 07 22 1986 Month Day Year	DATE EFFEC	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION CTIVE 09 OF KENTUCKI 1987 Month EFFECTIVE Y Year
ISSUED BY Harrison Reynolals	Chairman,	Route # Stanford Ky. 40484
Name of Officer <sup>1</sup>	Title	Address PURSUANT TO 807 KAP 5:011, SECTION 9 (7) BY 9 100 100 Resource Address

•

.

Form for filing Rate Schedules

For LINCOLN AND CASEY COUNTIES Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. \_1

\_\_\_\_\_SHEET NO. 21\_\_\_\_\_

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

		RATE
	Noritoring of Quatanta V	PER UNIT
At le custo	<u>Monitoring of Customer Usage</u> ast once annually the Company will monitor the usage of each mer according to the following procedure:	
1.	The customer's annual usage for the most recent 12-month period will be compared with the annual usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period.	
2.	If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same or if any difference is known to be attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further review will be done.	
3.		
4.	If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records, the Company will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer's service line.	
5.	Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the Company will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater than two (2) percent fast or slow.	
6.	The Company will notify the customers of the investigation, its findings, and any refunds or backbilling in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10 (4) and (5). PUBLIC SERVIO	E COMMISSION
In add invest of its inquir	dition to the annual monitoring, the Company will immediat rigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result s on-going meter reading or billing processes or customer JUL 2	itucky ctive 0 1993
DATE	OF ISSUE 06/18/1993 DATE EFFECTIVE 075000000	
ISSU	ED BY TITLE TITLE CHAIRMAN CHAIRMAN	MAISSION MANAGER
Issu in Ca	ed by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of ase No dated	Kentucky

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT Name of Issuing Corporation

Form for filing Rate Schedules	FOR Community, Town or City
$\sim$	P.S.C. KY. NO
	SHEET NO.
	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO.
	SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE



deposit new connection both

#### McKinnev Water District Water User Contract P.O. Box 7, McKinnev, Kv. 40448, 606-346-2220

This contract is issued between the McKinney Water	District and
Service address	
Billing address	
Social Security Number:	
Phone #	If you are not the customer, sign here
Property Discription	?)
Meter Info:	
	(deposits only) Are you <b>ready</b> for water to be turned on

The Customer agrees to purchase water from the District and pay all initial installation and connection fees, together with all monthly water charges which may be fixed by the Commissioners of the District, which have been approved by the Public Service Commission of Frankfort, Ky. The Customer agrees to pay each consecutive monthly water bill in full when due.

The Customer agrees to comply with the provisions of the policy and/or amendments of the Water District, together with all rules and regulations, which from time to time may be changed or added to by the District.

The Customer agrees to permit the District to lay, maintain, repair, remove and disconnect a service line and meter, and read meter at a point on the Customer's property, to be designated by the District for each meter, with the right to enter and leave for these purposes over Customer's property.

The Customer will install and maintain a service line at their own expense, which will begin at the water meter and extend to the dwelling. The Customer will assume responsibility for any damage to metering equipment in making such connection.

The Customer agrees the meter will be placed at the point which will be the most cost effective to the District.

The District agrees to provide the Customer suitable drinking water at reasonable pressure and volume, meeting the requirements of the Public Service Commission in Frankfort, Ky.

The Customer agrees no other present or future source of water will be connected to any water lines served by the District's water lines and will disconnect ALL present water supply prior to connecting to the District's lines. NO cross connections will be allowed by the District.

The Customer agrees to have ONE unit only connected to ONE meter. The District will NOT permit more than one house. mobile home, business office, etc., connected to one meter. If connection is for an apartment, duplex, etc., the Customer will have a separate meter for EACH unit. If the District becomes aware of more than one unit hooked to one meter, the service will be disconnected from main meter WITHOUT notification to the Customer!

The Customer agrees NOT to resell or give water to anyone. This includes running a water hose from one unit to another.

The Customer agrees the water meter belongs to the Water District. The Customer is paying for service, not equipment and the water District.

The Customer agrees the new-connection fee is NOT refundable.

Th

The Customer agrees to keep meters clean of debris and accessible to read and maintain at ALL times.

JUIL TO 2000

10-607 (om 6.011,

NEW AT

с.

bove.
ł

The McKinney Water District acknowledges receipt of \$\_\_\_\_\_, to be applied to the new-connection fee,

, to be applied to the deposit which is refundable only after customer is no longer on the existing and/or receipt of \$ water lines and has paid all bills in full.

 , on this the _	day o	f

20\_\_\_\_\_, show my acceptance of this contract by my above signature.

	FOR <u>LINCOLN &amp; CASEY COUNTIES</u>
·	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	1 <sup>st</sup> revised SHEET NO. 24
MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
(Name of Utility)	originalSHEET NO. 🗷 🌂
RUL	LES AND REGULATIONS

Dear \_\_\_\_\_

It has come to the District's attention your basic water service is being used contradictory to the tariffs of the McKinney Water District (and your water user agreement).

Under our tariffs, which are rules and regulations governing water usage, there is a strict requirement of one usage per meter. In other words, only one residence, business, etc., may be served by each meter.

The reason for this rule is obvious. McKinney, and all water companies charge a basic rate for the first 1,000 gallons of water used from a meter, with descending rates for various amounts after the first 1,000 gallons. If more than one residence is hooked up to a meter, McKinney loses money every month as a result.

Therefore, we are issuing letters to the customers whom we believe have more than one entity on a meter.

You have 60(sixty) days to contact the McKinney Water District to allow our maintenance man to come to your property and assist you in terminating the illegal service lines, and assist you in establishing a legitimate water supply for all additional users.

Failure to comply to this letter could result in a loss of water service.

Please direct any and all questions concerning this letter to the following board members:

LES GOOCH-CHAIRMAN-346-2749 BOBBY HASTY-SECRETARY-365-3595 TAMMY KING-TREASURER-365-0133 DELMUS PETREY-ASST CHAIRMAN-355-2247 MIKE REED-COMMISSIONER-365-4200

DATE OF ISSUE $8/5/05$	
Month / Date / Year DATE EFFECTIVE 7/13/05 Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
ISSUED BY Actin (Signature of Officer)	EFFECTIVE 7/13/2005
TITLE Charman	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. $\frac{2005 - 00114}{13-05}$ dated $\frac{7-13-05}{13-05}$	By Executive Director

FOR	LINCOLN	AND	CASEY	COUNTIES
-----	---------	-----	-------	----------

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

SHEET	NO.	25	
-------	-----	----	--

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO.

SHEET NO.

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

	<u>#1.</u>	Service line should be at least 24 inc First 6 inches of backfill will be m	
<b>પ</b> ્રે.	#2.	Service line will be at least 160 PSI,	and will be
• .		not less than 3/4".	
	<u>#3.</u>	Copper or brass fittings will be used w	hen connnecting
		to the meter or value.	
• *	#4.	Cut -Off value will be installed for ye	our use in casé
• . • .		of a leak in your line. *	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
	<u>#5.</u>	A check value or an approved backflow pro	evention device EFFECTIVE
		will be installed to prevent backflow. Th	his will preventAN 29 1998
		damage for a water heater etc. *	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)
			BY: Sterhand Bug
	*	Cut:- Off and Check Valve will be install	led just outside of
		meter box.	

TITLE

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER

MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Lincoln County Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. <u>8974</u>
	SHEET NO. 27
McKinney Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7689
Name of Issuing Corporation	SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE
	RATE PER UNIT
PURCHASED WATER ADU	STMENT CLAUSE
Tabulation Form to be used for purchased wat with 807 KAR 5:067. Purchased Water Adjustme Public Service Commission.	
Volume of water purchased for 12 - mont	th
period ending	-
(which is within 3 months of effect	
date of supplier's rate change) $1/$	M. Gal.
Cost at new rates	\$
Cost at Base Rate	\$
Total change in cost ( Item 2 minus Item 3 )	
Itean J)	\$
Volume sold for same period as in Item l	
	M Gal.
PWA per M gallons sold (Item 4 divided by Item 5)	¢
Note 1: Item 1 cannot, for this computation to divided by 85.	able, exceed Item 5
DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE COMMISSION
- ISSUED BY Harrison Remalolis Name of Officer	TITLE EFFECTIVE
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pu in Case No dated	SEP 1 57 ablic Service Commission of Kentucky
	By PUBLIC SERVEZ COMMESS

n, r

form 1	or filing Rate Schedules	For <u>Lincoln County</u> Community, Tow	n or City
		P.S.C. NO. 8974	
		SHEET NO. 2	8
McKir	ney Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.	7689
	f Issuing Corporation	SHEET NO.	
		Ale was in a first and the state of the stat	
	CLASSIFICATIO	N OF SERVICE	
			RATE PER UNIT
	PURCHASED WATER ADJUST	MENT CLAUSE cont'd	
		THENT CLAUSE CONE O	
	the event a refund is received from the su		
pre	viously paid, the following tabulations wi	ll be made:	
1.	Total refund received	\$	
2.	Total amount of water estimated to be		
	sold during two month period beginning		
	with the first day of the month followin	g	
	receipt of the refund	M Gal.	
3.	Refund factor per unit of water sold		
	( Item 1 divided by Item 2 )	¢	
4.	The refund factor may be adjusted in		
	the final month to more accurately		
	reflect the amount to be refunded		
		PUBLIC SERVICE	
ATEO	F ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE OF REACT	
SSUED	BY Jampon Reynoldis	TITLE	W 1
	Name of Offider	SEP 1	87
ssued	by authority of an Order of the Pul	blic Service ComPURSISINOM FOR	KAKentucky
n Cas	e No dated	By By Bloom	Ellon

.

.

.

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>Lincoln County</u> Community, Town o	or City
	P.S.C. NO. 8974	
	SHEET NO9	l
McKinney water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 76	89
lame of Issuing Corporation	SHEET NO	
CLASSIFICATI	ON OF SERVICE	
	P	RATE ER UNIT
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Supplier.		
City of Stanford Waterworks, Stanford, Ky.	40484	
Rates.		
\$ 1.17 .18 Per 1,000 Gallons \$ 1.34 .78 Per 1,000 Gallons		
Supplier.	<b>A</b>	
City of Eubank Water Service, Eubank, Ky.	42567	
Rates.		
First 25,000 Gallons \$	42.25	
Next 1,000 Gallons in excess of 25,000		
less than 100,00	1.25 per 1,000 Gallons	
Next 1,000 Gallons in excess of 100,00		
gallons	1.00 per 1,000 Gallons	
	PUBLIC SERVICE OF	den hannen
ATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE OF KENTLE	<u>K;</u>
SSUED BY Harrison Reyalds Name of Officer	TITLE Chairman EFFE()71V	87
ssued by authority of an Order of the Pu n Case No. dated	۲.	AREHAKY

	o non a	1 .1
BY: Con	cm L	Lellin
PUBLIC SERVIC	0011.4000	ar exc
	× COMMISSI	UN MANAGER

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For <u>Lincoln County</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. NO. 8974
	SHEET NO. 31
McKinney Water District Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 7689
Name of Issuing Corporation	SHEET NO

-----

McK	Cinne	y Water I	District
Name	of	Issuing	) <u>istrict</u> Corporation

·\* ·

# CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

			RATE PER UNIT
	an an a an		
FIRE HYDRANTS:			
1 - 2" Hydtant			
10 - 4" Hydrant			
			WICE COMIN'SETON
TE OF ISSUE	teres an advectation and a data of the	TE EFFECTIVE OF	KENT BOKY
SSUED BY Harrison Reynol. Name of Officer	de TI	TLE Chairman E	FEUTIVE
ssued by authority of an Order of	the Public S	SEP Service Commissi PURSUM	
Case No dated			CTION 9 (X
		PUBLIC SERVI	COMMISSION MANAGER

